
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Full Council 
 
Thursday, 15th October, 2020 at 1.00 pm to be held as a Virtual Skype 
Meeting 
 
 
Agenda 
 
Index 
 
 1. Apologies and Announcements   

 

 2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   
 

 3. Question Time   

  No questions have been submitted under Standing Order B28. 
 

A.        Matters for Decision 
 
 4. Confirmation of the Minutes from the Meeting held on 16 

July 2020  (Pages 1 - 16) 
 

 5. Lancashire County Council Timetable of Meetings 2021/22  
(Pages 17 - 20) 
 

 6. Report of the Pension Fund Committee - Revised Terms of 
Reference of the Lancashire Local Pension Board  (Pages 21 
- 32) 
 

 7. Delegation of Pension Administration Functions: 
Hertfordshire County Council to Lancashire County Council  
(Pages 33 - 36) 
 

 8. Lancashire County Pension Fund - Annual Report for the 
Year Ending 31 March 2020  (Pages 37 - 40) 
 
 
 
 



 9. Urgent Business   

  An item of urgent business may only be considered under this 
heading where, by reason of special circumstances to be 
recorded in the Minutes, the Chairman is of the opinion that the 
item should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 
 

B.       Matters for Information 
 
 10. Report of the Cabinet (Part B)  (Pages 41 - 52) 

 

 11. Report of County Council Committees   
 

To receive reports from: 
 

(a) The Urgency Committee  (Pages 53 - 54) 

 
(b) The Audit, Risk and Governance Committee  (Pages 

55 - 60) 

 
(c) The Employment Committee  (Pages 61 - 66) 

 
(d) The Pension Fund Committee  (Pages 67 - 76) 

 
(e) The Overview and Scrutiny Committees  (Pages 77 - 

88) 

 
(f) The Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board  (Pages 

89 - 94) 

 
 12. Report of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority  (Pages 

95 - 98) 
 

 13. To consider Notices of Motion Submitted under Standing 
Order B36  (Pages 99 - 100) 
 

 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and  
Director of Resources 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
06 October 2020 

 



 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
At a virtual meeting of the Full Council held via Skype on Thursday, 16th July, 
2020 
 

Present: 
 

County Councillor Paul Rigby (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

T Aldridge 
A Ali 
T Ashton 
A Atkinson 
L Beavers 
J Berry 
P Britcliffe 
I Brown 
P Buckley 
T Burns 
J Burrows 
Mrs S Charles 
A Cheetham 
S Clarke 
A Clempson 
L Collinge 
J Cooney 
L Cox 
C Crompton 
M Dad 
B Dawson 
F De Molfetta 
G Dowding 
G Driver 
J Eaton 
C Edwards 
K Ellard 
D Foxcroft 
 

J Fillis 
A Gardiner 
J Gibson 
G Gooch 
M Green 
P V Greenall 
P Hayhurst 
N Hennessy 
S Holgate 
A Hosker 
D Howarth 
K Iddon 
M Iqbal 
A Kay 
H Khan 
E Lewis 
S Malik 
J Marsh 
T Martin 
J Mein 
J Molineux 
S C Morris 
Y Motala 
E Nash 
D O'Toole 
Oades 
G Oliver 
M Parkinson OBE 
 

J Parr 
M Pattison 
M Perks 
E Pope 
J Potter 
J Purcell 
J Rear 
A Riggott 
M Salter 
A Schofield 
J Shedwick 
D T Smith 
K Snape 
A Snowden 
D Stansfield 
P Steen 
J Sumner 
M Tomlinson 
C Towneley 
S Turner 
A Vincent 
C Wakeford 
D Whipp 
G Wilkins 
P Williamson 
B Yates 
 

 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

1.   Apologies and Announcements 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
Announcements 
 
Deaths 
 
The Chairman reported the recent deaths of County Councillor Malcolm Barron, 
who sadly passed away on 13 May 2020, and Honorary Alderman and former 
County Councillor Eileen Kershaw, who sadly passed away on 18 March 2020. 
 
The Chairman also reported that many people in Lancashire, including 
colleagues and family members, had lost their lives to Covid-19. 
 
The Council observed a minute's silence. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
3.   Election of Chairman 

 
County Councillor Paul Rigby, the retiring Chairman of the County Council, 
presided for this item. 
  
It was moved by Co
[...]
r for Highways 
and Transport, and County Councillor Phillippa Williamson, Cabinet Member for 
Children, Young People and Schools, replied respectively. 
 
6.   Confirmation of the Minutes from the Meeting held on 27 February 

2020 
 

Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2020 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
7.   Report of the Cabinet (Part A) 

 
County Councillor Geoff Driver moved a report setting out the recommendations 
of the Cabinet in respect of supporting, in principle, a Combined Authority for 
Lancashire, with an Elected Mayor. 
 
Resolved: - That approval be given to the Cabinet's recommendation to support, 
in principle, a Combined Authority for Lancashire, with an Elected Mayor, as set 
out in the report, now presented. 

Page 3



 

 

 

The following county councillors requested that their objection be recorded: 
County Councillors Paul Hayhurst, Liz Oades, Mark Perks and David Whipp. 
 
County Councillor Mohammed Iqbal requested that his abstention be recorded. 
 
8.   Delegation of Functions relating to Public Rights of Way within that 

Part of Lancashire within the Yorkshire Dales National Park to the 
National Park Authority 
 

County Councillor Albert Atkinson moved a report setting out details of a proposal 
to delegate functions relating to public rights of way within that part of Lancashire 
within the Yorkshire Dales National Park to the National Park Authority. 
 
Resolved: - That: 
 
(i) The delegation of powers and duties relating to public rights of way recorded 

on the Definitive Map and Statement within the area of Lancashire which is 
within the Yorkshire Dales National Park as set out at Appendix 'A' to the 
report, now presented, be approved. 

(ii) That approval be given to an Agreement being drawn up and entered into to 
give effect to the delegation of functions, as set out in the report, now 
presented, with final details to be considered and approved by the Director of 
Corporate Se
[...]
Interest Groups for 
2020/21, and to note the arrangements for appointments to the Local 
Government Association's Boards. 
  
Resolved: - That: 
  
(i) The representation and appointments to serve on the Local Government 

Association's General Assembly and Special Interest Groups, as set out in the 
report now presented, for 2020/21 be approved as follows: 

Page 8



 

 

 

LGA - General Assembly (4) 
  
Conservative (3)   Labour (1) 
  
G Driver     A Ali 
K Iddon 
P Williamson 
  
LGA Special Interest Group - Coastal Issues (1) 
  
S Clarke 
  
LGA Special Interest Group - Rural Services Network (1) 
  
C Towneley 
  
LGA Special Interest Group - Nuclear Legacy Advisory Forum (1) 
  
M Green 
  
(ii) That the County Council's 12 votes be carried by County Councillor Geoff 

Driver. 
(iii) That the arrangements for appointments to the Local Government 

Association's Boards as set out in the report, now presented, be noted. 
 
15.   Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered. 
 
16.   Report of the Cabinet (Part B) 

 
County Councillor Geoff Driver moved the report of the Cabinet from its meetings 
on 12 March 2020, 14 May 2020 and 11 June 2020, together with details of 
urgent Key Decisions taken since the last meeting of Full Council. 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Cabinet, now presented, be noted. 
 
17(a) The Urgency Committee 

County Councillor Geoff Driver moved the report of the Urgency Committee 
setting out details of decisions taken by the Monitoring Officer and the 
Executive Director of Adult Services and Health and Wellbeing under the 
county council's urgent business procedure on behalf of the Urgency 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Urgency Committee, now presented, be 
noted. 
 
 

Page 9



 

 

 

17(b) The Employment Committee 

County Councillor Geoff Driver moved the report of the Employment Committee 
from its meeting on 9 March 2020. 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Employment Committee, now presented, be 
noted. 
 
17(c) The Pension Fund Committee 

County Councillor Eddie Pope moved the report of the Pension Fund 
Committee from its meeting on 6 March 2020. 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Pension Fund Committee, now presented, 
be noted. 
 
17(d) The Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

County Councillor David O'Toole moved the report of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees from their meetings as follows: 
 
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - 26 February 2020 
Education Scrutiny Committee - 3 March 2020 
External Scrutiny Committee - 25 February 2020 
Internal Scrutiny Committee -13 March 2020 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees, now 
presented, be noted. 
 
18.   Report of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 

 
County Councillor Frank De Molfetta moved the report of the Lancashire 
Combined Fire Authority from its meeting on 24 February 2020. 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority, now 
presented, be noted. 
 
19.   To consider Notices of Motion Submitted under Standing Order B36 

 
1. It was moved by County Councillor Julie Gibson and seconded by 

County Councillor Lorraine Beavers that: 
 
This council calls for fair funding for Lancashire Constabulary and the return of 
the numbers of police officers that Lancashire has lost since 2010.  
 
This council notes that Lancashire Constabulary has seen amongst the highest 
level of cuts of any police force in the country with a reduction of 753 police 
officers.  
 

Page 10



 

 

 

Cuts have consequences - and this has meant that Lancashire has seen an 
increase in violent crime, knife crime, county lines (drug dealing) and even 
homicides. 
 
By contrast, many forces in the south of England have seen no impact from 
austerity. Surrey, for example, has had a reduction of just 8 police officers 
(government figures) since 2010 and yet will receive 78 back this year. At the 
same time Lancashire will be all
[...]
responsible for chairing meetings of the 

Lancashire Local Pension Board and guiding its debates. 

 

LGPS or  

Scheme 

 

 

 

 

 

Means the Local Government Pension Scheme as constituted 

by the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 

2013,the Local Government Pension Scheme (Transitional 

Provisions, Savings and Amendment) Regulations 2014 and 

The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and 

Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009 

Fund 

 

Means the Lancashire County Pension Fund  

 
 

Page 31



Page 32



. 
 

Meeting of the Full Council 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 15 October 2020 
 
Report submitted by: Director of Corporate Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Delegation of Pension Administration Functions: Hertfordshire County Council 
to Lancashire County Council 
 
Contact for further information:  
Laura Sales, Tel: (01772) 533375, Director of Corporate Services,  
laura.sales@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report is regarding a proposal that Lancashire County Council agrees to 
Hertfordshire County Council delegating its pension fund administration function to 
Lancashire County Council pursuant to section 101 of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
  
Recommendation 
 
That Full Council agrees to Hertfordshire County Council delegating its pension fund 
administration function to Lancashire County Council pursuant to section101 of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
  

 
Background and Advice  
 
Lancashire County Council's pension functions (administration and investment 
services) have since 2016 been delivered on its behalf by the Local Pension 
Partnership Limited (LPPL) a company group owned by Lancashire County Council 
and the London Pension Fund  Authority (LPFA). Pension administration services 
are provided by the administration arm of the Local Pensions Partnership, which is 
called Local Pensions Partnership Administration Limited (LPPA), with investment 
services being undertaken by the investment arm Loc
[...]
 2020 and will be made available to view via the Lancashire 
County Council website and the Your Pension Service website. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 

 
 

 
  

 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



. 
 

Meeting of the Full Council 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 15 October 2020 
 
Report submitted by: Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report of the Cabinet (Part B) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Craig Alker, Tel: (01772) 537997, Business Support Officer,  
craig.alker@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The report of the Cabinet from its meetings on 9 July 2020, 6 August 2020, 3 
September 2020 and 1 October 2020. 
 
This report also presents details of urgent key decisions taken since the last 
meeting of Full Council, in accordance with Standing Order C22. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the report of the Cabinet, as now presented, be noted. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The agenda and minutes of the meetings below may be viewed at: 
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=122. 
 
9 July 2020 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 

 The County Council's Financial Position - 2019/20 Outturn 
 
Resolved: That: 
 

i. The council's final revenue and capital outturn position for 2019/20 be noted. 
ii. The transfer of the 2019/20 underspend to the transitional reserve be 

approved. 

Part B 

 
Electoral Divisions affected: 
(All Divisions); 

Page 41

Agenda Item 10

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=122


 
 

 Microsoft Office 365 
 
Resolved: That approval be given to release funding and agree to the Capital 
Investment in Microsoft Office 365 and the replacement of Skype for Business with 
Microsoft Teams. The implementation will require a one off capital investment of 
£1.661m and ongoing revenue expenditure of £1.438m which includes the a
[...]
October 2020 
 
Report submitted by: Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Urgency Committee 
 
Contact for further information:  
Craig Alker, Tel: (01772) 537997, Business Support Officer,  
craig.alker@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The report sets out details of the decision taken by the Chief Executive and Director 
of Resources under the county council's urgent business procedure on behalf of the 
Urgency Committee.   
 
Recommendation 
 
That the report of the Urgency Committee, as now presented, be noted. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Since the last meeting of Full Council, the following decision has have been taken by 
the Chief Executive and Director of Resources under the county council's urgent 
business procedure on behalf of the Urgency Committee. 
 
Local Government Reorganisation - Outline Business Case 
 
The following decision was taken on 8 September 2020: 
 
The Chief Executive and Director of Resources approved: 
 

i. That the draft proposition at Appendix A of the report setting out the initial 
strategic outline business case for changes to local government in Lancashire 
and principles that would guide the development of future governance 
arrangements be finalised and submitted to the Secretary of State for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government; 

Part B 

 
Electoral Division affected: 
None; 

Page 53

Agenda Item 11a



 
 

ii. That in submitting the proposition, Lancashire requests to be placed in the 
Government's first tranche for local government reorganisation and devolution 
and seeks an agreement to work with Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government officials on this process including the early development of 
a devolution deal; and 

iii. That a Full Business Case is developed for the proposition with a detailed 
strategic, economic, commercial, financial and management case, and 
options appraisal, as well as carry out a comprehensive consultation with local 
authorities
[...]
s had highlighted inadequacies in the way the 
build environment had been constructed and regulated over the past 2 decades.  There 
were changes to legislation currently going through parliament and it was clear that 
Government intended Fire and Rescue Services to play a significant part in the sector-
wide improvements which were now necessary.  Planning Committee had recently 
approved changes to the Service management structure to support the Fire Safety 
Inspection transformation.  
 
7. RE-APPOINTMENT OF CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY  
 
The Authority approved the re-appointment of Mr Mark Nolan as Clerk and Monitoring 
Officer to the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority for a period of twelve months, to the 
September meeting of the Authority in 2021. 
 
 
FRANK DEMOLFETTA        LFRS 
Chairman          Fulwood  
 

Page 98



 
 

 

Notices of Motion submitted under Standing Order B36 

 

1. By County Councillor Dowding 

 

Lancashire County Council: 

 

(i) Acknowledges the efforts that this council has made to reduce greenhouse gas 

emissions, and promote renewable energy particularly in its economic plans for the 

County in partnership with the LEP and others. 

(ii) Further recognises:    

 That very large financial setup and running costs involved in selling locally 

generated renewable electricity to local customers result in it being nearly 

impossible for local renewable electricity generators to do so.  

 That making these financial costs proportionate to the scale of a renewable 

electricity supplier’s operation would enable and empower new local businesses in 

Lancashire, or councils such as the existing county council or any successors, to 

be providers of locally generated renewable electricity directly to local customers. 

 That revenues received by new local renewable electricity providers could be used 

to help improve the local economy, local services and facilities and to reduce local 

greenhouse gas emissions. 

(iii) Accordingly resolves to support the Local Electricity Bill, supported by 187 MPs which, 

if made law, would establish a Right to Local Supply which would promote local 

renewable electricity supply companies and co-operatives by making the setup and 

running costs of selling renewable electricity to local customers proportionate to the 

size of the supply operation. 

(iv) Further resolves to:   

 Inform the local media of this decision. 

 Write to local MPs, asking them to support the Bill, and write to the organisers of 

the campaign for the Bill, Power for People, (at 8 Delancey Passage, Camden, 

London NW1 7NN or info@powerforpeole.org.uk) expressing its support. 

 

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 13

mailto:info@powerforpeole.org.uk


 
 

2. By County Councillor Gibson 

 

Lancashire Nurses Pay Award 
  
Since 2018 Nurses in Lancashire who work within our National Health Service have only 
received pay rises of just 1%.  
  
They have clearly demonstrated their worth during the Covid 19 Crisis, which has been 
supported by people and politicians right across Lancashire. 
  
The council requests that the Chief Executive and Director of Resources writes to the Prime 
Minister asking that the government reconsiders its decision not to increase NHS Nurses pay 
in Lancashire and awards them a pay increase in recognition of the fantastic work they are 
doing in support of the people of Lancashire.  
 

Page 100


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of the Minutes from the Meeting held on 16 July 2020
	5 Lancashire County Council Timetable of Meetings 2021/22
	Appendix A

	6 Report of the Pension Fund Committee - Revised Terms of Reference of the Lancashire Local Pension Board
	Appendix A

	7 Delegation of Pension Administration Functions: Hertfordshire County Council to Lancashire County Council
	8 Lancashire County Pension Fund - Annual Report for the Year Ending 31 March 2020
	10 Report of the Cabinet (Part B)
	11a The Urgency Committee
	11b The Audit, Risk and Governance Committee
	Appendix A

	11c The Employment Committee
	Appendix A

	11d The Pension Fund Committee
	Appendix A

	11e The Overview and Scrutiny Committees
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	11f The Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board
	Appendix A

	12 Report of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority
	Appendix A

	13 To consider Notices of Motion Submitted under Standing Order B36



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
At a virtual meeting of the Full Council held via Skype on Thursday, 15th October, 
2020 
 

Present: 
 

County Councillor Susie Charles (Chairman) 
 

County Councillors 
 

T Aldridge 
A Ali 
T Ashton 
A Atkinson 
L Beavers 
J Berry 
P Britcliffe 
I Brown 
P Buckley 
T Burns MBE 
J Burrows 
A Cheetham 
S Clarke 
A Clempson 
L Collinge 
J Cooney 
L Cox 
C Crompton 
M Dad 
B Dawson MBE 
F De Molfetta 
G Dowding 
G Driver 
J Eaton BEM 
C Edwards 
K Ellard 
D Foxcroft 
 
 
 
 

J Fillis 
A Gardiner 
J Gibson 
G Gooch 
M Green 
P V Greenall 
P Hayhurst 
N Hennessy 
S Holgate 
D Howarth 
K Iddon 
M Iqbal MBE 
A Kay 
H Khan 
E Lewis 
S Malik 
J Marsh 
T Martin 
J Mein 
J Molineux 
S C Morris 
Y Motala 
E Nash 
D O'Toole 
Oades 
G Oliver 
M Parkinson OBE 
 

J Parr 
M Pattison 
E Pope 
J Potter 
J Purcell 
J Rear 
P Rigby 
A Riggott 
M Salter 
A Schofield 
J Shedwick 
D T Smith 
K Snape 
A Snowden 
D Stansfield 
P Steen 
J Sumner 
M Tomlinson 
C Towneley 
S Turner 
A Vincent 
C Wakeford 
D Whipp 
G Wilkins 
P Williamson 
B Yates 
 

 



 

2 

 

1.   Apologies and Announcements 
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Alan Hosker and 
County Councillor Mark Perks. 
 
Announcements 
 
The Queen's Birthday Honours List 2020 
 
The Chairman reported that County Councillor Bernard Dawson and County 
Councillor Mohammed Iqbal had both been appointed Members of the Order of 
the British Empire in the recent Queen's Birthday Honours List 2020. County 
Councillor Dawson for public service and County Councillor Iqbal for services to 
local government in East Lancashire. 
 
Full Council congratulated County Councillors Dawson and Iqbal. 
 
Defence Employer Recognition Scheme 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, County Councillor Alf Clempson, Champion for 
Armed Forces and Veterans, drew Full Council's attention to the recent Gold 
award status achieved by the county council. County Councillor Clempson 
reported on the initiatives and actions that had contributed to the achievement of 
the Gold award status and placed on record his thanks to members and officers 
for their support and work. 
 
Baby Loss Awareness Week 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, County Councillor Lizzi Collinge drew Full 
Council's attention to Baby Loss Awareness Week which was taking place and, in 
particular, the global 'Wave of Light' initiative which would be taking place at 7pm 
that evening when individuals were invited to light a candle in remembrance. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 

Name of Councillor Agenda Item 
Number(s) 

Nature of Interest (non-pecuniary 
unless stated) 

County Councillor 
John Fillis 

13 - NoM 2 - Nurse (pecuniary) 

County Councillor 
Margaret Pattison 

9a 
12 

- Employee of Age Consulting 
- Member of Lancashire 

Combined Fire Authority 

 
3.   Question Time 

 
No questions had been submitted under Standing Order B28. 
 
 
 



 

3 

 

4.   Confirmation of the Minutes from the Meeting held on 16 July 2020 
 

Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2020 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.  
 
5.   Lancashire County Council Timetable of Meetings 2021/22 

 
County Councillor Geoff Driver moved a report setting out a proposed timetable 
of Full Council, Cabinet and Committee meetings for 2021/2022. 
 
Resolved: - That the timetable of Full Council, Cabinet and Committee meetings 
for the period 1 June 2021 to 31 May 2022, as set out in the report, now 
presented, be approved. 
 
County Councillor Paul Greenall requested that his objection be recorded. 
 
6.   Report of the Pension Fund Committee - Revised Terms of 

Reference of the Lancashire Local Pension Board 
 

County Councillor Eddie Pope moved a report setting out the recommendation of 
the Pension Fund Committee in respect of revised Terms of Reference for the 
Lancashire Local Pension Board. 
 
Resolved: - That the recommendation of the Pension Fund Committee to 
approve the revised Terms of Reference for the Lancashire Local Pension Board, 
as set out in the report, now presented, be approved. 
 
7.   Delegation of Pension Administration Functions: Hertfordshire 

County Council to Lancashire County Council 
 

County Councillor Eddie Pope moved a report setting out a proposal for the 
delegation of pension administration functions from Hertfordshire County Council 
to Lancashire County Council. 
 
Resolved: - That agreement be given to Hertfordshire County Council delegating 
its pension fund administration function to Lancashire County Council pursuant to 
section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972, as set out in the report, now 
presented. 
 
8.   Lancashire County Pension Fund - Annual Report for the Year 

Ending 31 March 2020 
 

County Councillor Eddie Pope moved a report setting out the Lancashire County 
Pension Fund's Annual Report for the year ending 31 March 2020. 
 
In moving the report, County Councillor Pope placed on record his thanks to 
Abigail Leech, who would shortly be leaving her role as the Head of the Pension 
Fund, for her work. 
 



 

4 

 

Resolved: - That the state of the Lancashire County Pension Fund and 
investment activities for the year ended 31 March 2020, as set out in the report, 
now presented, and detailed in the Lancashire County Pension Fund Annual 
Report 2019/20, be noted. 
 
9.   Urgent Business 

 
With the agreement of the Chairman, an item of urgent business was considered 
by Full Council. 
 
The reason for urgency was that, in recognition of the increasing prevalence of 
mental health issues amongst the population, especially reflecting the impact of 
the Coronavirus pandemic, it was important that the new champion be in post 
and able to make a contribution as soon as possible. 
 
9(a) Appointment of a Champion for Mental Health – Constitutional 
       Amendments 

County Councillor Geoff Driver moved a report setting out constitutional 
amendments requiring Full Council approval following the establishment of the 
new role of Champion for Mental Health. 
 
Resolved: - That: 
 
(i) The Constitution be amended to reflect the Cabinet decision to appoint a 

Champion for Mental Health, as set out in the report, now presented, be 
approved. 

(ii) The Director of Corporate Services be authorised to approve the detailed 
consequential amendments to the Constitution. 

 
10.   Report of the Cabinet (Part B) 

 
County Councillor Geoff Driver moved the report of the Cabinet from its meetings 
on 9 July 2020, 6 August 2020, 3 September 2020 and 1 October 2020, together 
with details of urgent Key Decisions taken since the last meeting of Full Council. 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Cabinet, now presented, be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

5 

 

11(a) The Urgency Committee 

County Councillor Geoff Driver moved the report of the Urgency Committee 
setting out details of the decision taken by the Chief Executive and Director of 
Resources under the county council's urgent business procedure on behalf of 
the Urgency Committee. 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Urgency Committee, now presented, be 
noted. 
 
11(b) The Audit, Risk and Governance Committee 

County Councillor Alan Schofield moved the report of the Audit, Risk and 
Governance Committee from its meeting on 27 July 2020. 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee, 
now presented, be noted. 
 
11(c) The Employment Committee 

County Councillor Geoff Driver moved the report of the Employment Committee 
from its meetings on 6 July 2020 and 7 September 2020. 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Employment Committee, now presented, be 
noted. 
 
11(d) The Pension Fund Committee 

County Councillor Eddie Pope moved the report of the Pension Fund 
Committee from its meeting on 18 September 2020. 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Pension Fund Committee, now presented, 
be noted. 
 
11(e) The Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

County Councillor David O'Toole moved the report of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees from their meetings as follows: 
 
Children's Services Scrutiny and Education Scrutiny Committees - 7 July 2020 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - 2 September 2020 
External Scrutiny Committee - 31 July 2020 
Health Scrutiny Committee - 15 September 2020 
Internal Scrutiny Committee - 10 July 2020 and 11 September 2020 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees, now 
presented, be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

6 

 

11(f) The Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board 

County Councillor Shaun Turner moved the report of the Lancashire Health 
and Wellbeing Board from its meetings on 3 July 2020, 21 July 2020 and 8 
September 2020. 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board, 
now presented, be noted. 
 
12.   Report of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 

 
County Councillor Frank De Molfetta moved the report of the Lancashire 
Combined Fire Authority from its meeting on 14 September 2020. 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority, now 
presented, be noted. 
 
13.   To consider Notices of Motion Submitted under Standing Order B36 

 
1. It was moved by County Councillor Gina Dowding and seconded by 

County Councillor Michael Green that: 
 

Lancashire County Council: 
 

(i) Acknowledges the efforts that this council has made to reduce greenhouse 

gas emissions, and promote renewable energy particularly in its economic 

plans for the County in partnership with the LEP and others. 

(ii) Further recognises:    

 That very large financial setup and running costs involved in selling 

locally generated renewable electricity to local customers result in it 

being nearly impossible for local renewable electricity generators to do 

so.  

 That making these financial costs proportionate to the scale of a 

renewable electricity supplier’s operation would enable and empower 

new local businesses in Lancashire, or councils such as the existing 

county council or any successors, to be providers of locally generated 

renewable electricity directly to local customers. 

 That revenues received by new local renewable electricity providers 

could be used to help improve the local economy, local services and 

facilities and to reduce local greenhouse gas emissions. 



 

7 

 

(iii) Accordingly resolves to support the Local Electricity Bill, supported by 187 

MPs which, if made law, would establish a Right to Local Supply which 

would promote local renewable electricity supply companies and co-

operatives by making the setup and running costs of selling renewable 

electricity to local customers proportionate to the size of the supply 

operation. 

(iv) Further resolves to:   

 Inform the local media of this decision. 

 Write to local MPs, asking them to support the Bill, and write to the 

organisers of the campaign for the Bill, Power for People, (at 8 

Delancey Passage, Camden, London NW1 7NN or 

info@powerforpeole.org.uk) expressing its support. 

On being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED. 
 
It was therefore: 
 
Resolved: - That: 
 
Lancashire County Council: 
 

(i) Acknowledges the efforts that this council has made to reduce greenhouse 

gas emissions, and promote renewable energy particularly in its economic 

plans for the County in partnership with the LEP and others. 

(ii) Further recognises:    

 That very large financial setup and running costs involved in selling 

locally generated renewable electricity to local customers result in it 

being nearly impossible for local renewable electricity generators to do 

so.  

 That making these financial costs proportionate to the scale of a 

renewable electricity supplier’s operation would enable and empower 

new local businesses in Lancashire, or councils such as the existing 

county council or any successors, to be providers of locally generated 

renewable electricity directly to local customers. 

mailto:info@powerforpeole.org.uk


 

8 

 

 That revenues received by new local renewable electricity providers 

could be used to help improve the local economy, local services and 

facilities and to reduce local greenhouse gas emissions. 

(iii) Accordingly resolves to support the Local Electricity Bill, supported by 187 

MPs which, if made law, would establish a Right to Local Supply which 

would promote local renewable electricity supply companies and co-

operatives by making the setup and running costs of selling renewable 

electricity to local customers proportionate to the size of the supply 

operation. 

(iv) Further resolves to:   

 Inform the local media of this decision. 

 Write to local MPs, asking them to support the Bill, and write to the 

organisers of the campaign for the Bill, Power for People, (at 8 

Delancey Passage, Camden, London NW1 7NN or 

info@powerforpeole.org.uk) expressing its support. 

2. It was moved by County Councillor Julie Gibson and seconded by 
County Councillor Shaun Turner that: 
 

Lancashire Nurses Pay Award 
  
Since 2018 Nurses in Lancashire who work within our National Health Service 
have only received pay rises of just 1%.  
  
They have clearly demonstrated their worth during the Covid 19 Crisis, which has 
been supported by people and politicians right across Lancashire. 
  
The council requests that the Chief Executive and Director of Resources writes to 
the Prime Minister asking that the government reconsiders its decision not to 
increase NHS Nurses pay in Lancashire and awards them a pay increase in 
recognition of the fantastic work they are doing in support of the people of 
Lancashire.  
 
On being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED. 
 
It was therefore: 
 
 
 

mailto:info@powerforpeole.org.uk


 

9 

 

Resolved: - That: 
 
Lancashire Nurses Pay Award 
  
Since 2018 Nurses in Lancashire who work within our National Health Service 
have only received pay rises of just 1%.  
  
They have clearly demonstrated their worth during the Covid 19 Crisis, which has 
been supported by people and politicians right across Lancashire. 
  
The council requests that the Chief Executive and Director of Resources writes to 
the Prime Minister asking that the government reconsiders its decision not to 
increase NHS Nurses pay in Lancashire and awards them a pay increase in 
recognition of the fantastic work they are doing in support of the people of 
Lancashire.  
 
 
 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and Director 
of Resources 

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


